EVERSTEAD

ENGINEERING & DESIGN

May 12, 2022

Clover & Hive

120 SE 30th St.

Lee’s Summit, MO 64082

RE: Field Issue of holes in bottom 2" of floor joist and spaced within 2" of each other, overbored floor joists,
and top plate splices not staggered for Lot #155 Cobey Creek — 3538 SE Corbin Dr. Lee’s Summit, MO 64082 -
Permit # PRRES20220006

City of Lee’s Summit Failed Inspection items:

1. Address joist bored closer than 2” to bottom at nm in double car bay

LENGTH * LENGTH 2

DIAMETER

S PN

SUPPORT #1 SUPPORT #

D1-7.75"

D2-1/2"

Diameter of hole — 1"

Length 1-12.5’

Length2-3

Span-15.5’

Support #1 —rear garage stud walll

Support #2 - W12x19 steel beam

Location — above garage

Loading -
o Dead=10psf @ 16" oc double every other
o Live =40 psf @ 16" oc double every other

2. Address over bored joists at dwv at owner’s entry closet

D1-3"

D2-3"

Diameter of hole — 3.25"
Length 1-1.75

Length 2 - 6.25’

Span -8’

Support #1 — exterior stud walll
Support #2 — flush LVL
Location — above owner enfry
Loading -
o Dead=10psf@ 16" oc
o Live=40psf@ 16" oc
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3. Address holes bored closer than 2” in joists at owner’s entry

D1-3.25"
D2-4.5"
Diameter of hole — 1.5"
Length 1 -5.5
Length2-2.5
Span -8’
Less than 2" apart from another hole
Support #1 — exterior stud walll
Support #2 - flush LVL
Location — above owner entry
Loading -
o Dead=10psf@ 16" oc
o Live=40psf@ 16" oc

4. Address Overbored joist in pantry

D1-3.25"
D2-2"
Diameter of hole — 4"
Length 1 — 4"
Length 2-7.66’
Span -8’
Support #1 — exterior stud wall
Support #2 — interior load bearing wall
Location — above pantry
Loading -
o Dead=10psf@ 16" oc
o Live=40psf@ 16" oc

Recommended modifications:
¢ Install 24” CS-16 strap per manufacturer’s specs on bottom of floor joist centered
underneath hole.

5. Address exterior walls not connected where 2x6 and 2x4 walls meet stairwell/ walk in closet
Recommended modifications:

¢ Install 24” CS-16 strap per manufacturer’s specs on each top plate without staggered
joints in corners
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FIGURE R602.3(1)TYPICAL WALL, FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING

CUT PLATE TIEDWITH STAGGER JOINTS 24 IN. OR
USE SPLICE PLATES
TS EEATE DOUBLE \ m / LSl R L / SEE SECTION R602.3.2
-
\.
FULL-HEIGHT STUDS
ADJACENT TO HEADER
SEESECTION
;lll;gmock AROUND “\_ Reoz
~l_
HEADER—
SEE TABLES R602.7(1)
AND R602.7(2)
= JACK STUDS OR "
TRIMMERS
_ DFSP SPRHF Allowable
WALL STUDS Modal | Total La = Code
SEE SECTION R602.3 No. L End End Tansion Loads Raf.
[Fastanars Longtt Fastaners Langth (160)
b - - - =
- | ee | = Eqi6d | 38 2215
ST 40 02 e T o | maod | 4 1255
SOLID BLOCKING 566 56 164 i T
BOTTOM - o | g } :
CMET4  [52% | 4
PLATE 3 5
. b FLOOR JoisTS EEWd | a0 | [ | 34 6490
= . 50 } 58] .
CMSTCAE | 54° | 96 | 4ndan 20 §rd =i 25 4,585
e Tl L I L K U/K R | 7 | ol
3 ) 1. [ mmie | E 0id | 15 2400
- ), momenon CStd 100 f 8 g % | pEE 17 2490 4,
[ SEE SECTION R602.9 104 i 21100 e 175 L3,
SILL PLATE —— 3 | cuig w0 | e [0 10 lee] 2 e L
228d T e T 176
R el ) B | T | p@im | i 127
FOUNDATION D_S- B Eﬂ: -n [
_______ WALL STUDS (18] &d i (22)Bd 12° 1.3m
DIAGONAL BRACE ANCHOR BOLTS EMBEDDED IN cs0 a5 | 0 {12 10d B (14) 10d o 1.020
LET INTO STUDS FOUNDATION 6 FT. 0.C. MAX e T [EE T ]
{10} 104 7| vz 7 845
o2 | 300 | 22 e T (148 v BIE
CORNER AND PARTITION POSTS
1. Fastaner quentities end end lengths ara calculsted wsing en Increase for wind or selsmic loading.
2. Use hall of the required nals In eech member being connected to achieve the Isted loads.
3. Calcuiste the connecior velue for & neduced numier of nals e iolows:
APPLY APPROVED SHEATHING OR BRACE Allowabie Load - o ol A x Tabie Load
B LTI S By SN SRACESIET NOTE: ATHIRD STUD AND/OR PARTITION INTERSECTION Mo of heks 1 TEbe
T D ey BACKING STUDS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE OMITTED Ex CAETCE 1 DF/EP with 40 nals total -
BOTTOM PLATET0 Tk P ATE O OTHER, 'm THROUGH THE USE OF WOOD BACKUP CLEATS, METAL ample: CASTE
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S DRYWALL CLIPS OR OTHER APPROVED DEVICES THAT (Hait of the nalls In sach membar baing connectad) [
SPECIFICATIONS. SEE SECTION R802.10. S ERVE ASAUEQUATE BAGKING FORTHETACING 40 NI (U
- 30 halls [Uead) 510, -
Aliowsbia Load SDHHEHH:‘E]!ELSBHIJ. 3,668 b
4. Tenslon loads apply for uplft whan instaled vertically.
5. Nalls: 16d = 0.162" d&. ¥ 3W" long, 160 sinker = 0.146" da_ x 3W" long,
FIGURE R602.3(2)FRAMING DETAILS 100 = D.148" gla. x 37 long. See pp. 26-27 for ofner nall sEes and information.
s
Sincerely, BRADLEY

HUXOL

NUMBER
pe-2011000903

Bradley Huxol, PE
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